
We are grateful to the editor and all reviewers for their constructive comments. We have addressed each comment and made significant changes in the manuscript.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
Grammar and typos have been corrected

2. Please revise lines 43-44, 60-62, 260-262, 264-266 to avoid previously published text.
This issue has been addressed 

3. Keywords: Please provide at least 6 keywords or phrases.
Keywords have been added. 

4. Please abbreviate liters to L to avoid confusion.
Corrected.
5. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents. You may use the generic term followed by “(see Table of Materials)” to draw the readers’ attention to specific commercial names. Examples of commercial sounding language in your manuscript are: GlutaMAX™, falcon, Eppendorf, Sorvall, Accutase, Brilliant Violet 421™, MoFlo Astrios, etc.
Commercial language has been removed

6. Please include an ethics statement before your numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the animal care guidelines of your institution.
The ethic statement has been included.

7. Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. For example, 1 should be followed by 1.1 and then 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 if necessary. Please refrain from using bullets, dashes, or indentations.
Corrected. 
8. Please revise the protocol text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
Corrected. 

9. Please revise the protocol to contain only action items that direct the reader to do something (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc. However, notes should be used sparingly, and actions should be described in the imperative tense wherever possible. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.
Corrected.

10. 1.1: Please specify the type of filter that is used to filter the corn oil.
The filter has been specified

11. Line 104: Please specify the type, age and gender of mice.
The gender of mice hsas been specified.

12. Line 166: Please specify the concentration of isoflurane and mention how proper anesthetization is confirmed.
It has been done.

13. Line 180: Please define the size of very small pieces.
Specified.

14. Line 229: Please use centrifugal force (x g) for centrifuge speeds.
[bookmark: _Hlk800450]Corrected.


15. Please revise the Protocol steps so that individual steps contain only 2-3 actions per step and a maximum of 4 sentences per step. Use sub-steps as necessary.
Corrected.

16. After you have made all the recommended changes to your protocol (listed above), please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Please do not highlight sections other than Protocol.
Done

17. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense. Notes cannot usually be filmed and should be excluded from the highlighting. Please do not highlight any steps describing anesthetization and euthanasia.
Done.

18. Please include all relevant details that are required to perform the step in the highlighting. For example: If step 2.5 is highlighted for filming and the details of how to perform the step are given in steps 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, then the sub-steps where the details are provided must be highlighted.
This has been done.

19. Figure 1C: Please include a space between the number and its unit of the scale bar (30 µm).
Corrected.

20. Figure 2: Please describe panel A in the figure legend.
Corrected.

21. Figure 4: The uploaded Figure 4 only has three panels while its figure legend indicates six panels. Please revise to be consistent.

The figure legend and figure have been corrected.

22. Figures 4 and 5: Please revise the unit of the scale bars so that letters do not overlap.
Corrected

23. Table 2: Please abbreviate liters to L to avoid confusion.
Corrected.

24. Table of Materials: Please do not number the Table of Materials. Please sort the items in alphabetical order according to the name of material/equipment.
Corrected.

25. Discussion: Please discuss critical steps and any limitations of the technique.
Important steps and limitations have been highlighted. 

26. References: Please do not abbreviate journal titles.
This Endnote bibliography template was provided by JOVE. 

Reviewers' comments:



Reviewer #1: 
In this manuscript, the authors describe a detailed protocol for isolating myoepithelial cells and pericytes from lacrimal and submandibular glands. They used aSMA-CreErt2; Rosa-tdTomato mouse line to genetically label both of these cell populations and further used antibody against Epcam to separate myoepithelial cells from pericytes using FAC sorting. This is a useful protocol for not only FAC sort SMA-positive cells in these glands but also, can used as a guideline to harvest single cells from other organs. I have suggestions for minor corrections which are outlined below.
We thank the reviewer for her/his kind comments. We have taken the reviewer’s concerns seriously and addressed them in the revised manuscript.

Minor Concerns:
1) Figure 4: Panel is not complete or there may be typo in numbering. Also labeling of the images will be helpful.
Corrected.

2) In Figure 5 A, expression of SMA in the blood vessel seems to be present all over the vasculature. If it is because of the high exposure during imaging, then background could be reduced using 30 sec TrueBlack staining or reducing the exposure time for a clearer image.
The image in Figure 5A is not a staining, all red cells are genetically labeled SMA+ cells. In the lacrimal gland pericytes present only over the thicker vasculature. This image was specifically taken at the place with larger number of thicker blood vessels to visualize pericytes. 

3) Table2 -For SMG cell isolation, does the concentration of Ab for staining remain same with the increase in volume of the Facs buffer? Does the cell concentration also kept same for staining? Description for the differences in the protocol for SMG can be more elaborate with possible explanation for the need to modify.
Table 2 is now table 1. We mentioned that up to 5 x105 cells should be diluted in 400 µL of FACS buffer. If the number of isolated SMG cells is higher, we recommend splitting cells equally into two tubes with a 400 µL of FACS buffer in each tube. The concentration of antibodies for SMG cells in the same volume of FACS buffer remains the same. We added this information to Table 1.

4) Table 2- recovery step reference point number has typo.
Table 2 is now Table 1. Corrected.

5) Also, it is important to provide Flowjo analysis for quantification of these populations which are sorted. It will be an important piece of information to proceed for any downstream application. If possible, an estimate % of live cells being sorted per lacrimal gland/SMG will be helpful to determine the efficiency of this protocol.
This analysis has been shown in Figure 3. In each plot there is an estimated % of cell. We showed that the number of live cells is 96.4%. We updated the legend for Figure 3 showing the % of gated cells for each plot.


Reviewer #2: 
Manuscript Summary:
A well written article with a detailed but briefly protocol about isolation of MEC of adult murine lacrimal glands.
Thank you for this comment!


Major Concerns:
no major concerns

Minor Concerns:
in the title and the abstract you wrote about submandibular gland isolation but in this work you just uses adult lacrimal glands. I would recommend deleting submandibular glands from the title and the manuscript completely even if the protocol is working with these glands too.
We would like to keep submandibular gland in the protocol since this kind of the protocol would be useful for scientists who study submandibular gland. 


Just point out briefly why it is of interest to isolate epithelial cells of glands, in my opinion "downstream procedures" is a little bit to superficial or inaccurate, please quote actual work.
We discuss it in a new version of the manuscript.

Page 4 107-110 I don't get the point, please rewrite.
Done

Page 5 165 - Page 7 240 why is the text underlaid with Yellow?
The editors require highlighting text that is going to be included into video demonstration.

Page 6 187 what is trituration?
We replaced it with pipetting

Page 8 283 - 303 Yellow underlaid text see above.
Addressed.

Figure 2 A maybe you should use a higher magnification because i can see nothing within the yellow circle.
Done.

Figure 3 legend it should be SMA+ bright/EpCAM negative for pericytes or? you wrote EpCam+
Corrected.

Figure 4 You wrote about 5 images A-F but i can see only 3 images A-C, please submit all the images mentioned in the text or correct the text of the legend of figure 4
Corrected

Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript details a method for the separation of lacrimal gland (LG) myoepithelial cells (MEC) from pericytes. The methods are very well described and could be useful for other investigators in the field. However, since most of the data and visual descriptions are centered on the LG, the authors are encouraged to remove the submandibular glands (SMG) from the title and simply state that the protocol can be adapted for isolating MEC and pericytes from the SMG as described in Table 1.
Thank you!

Below are a few comments/corrections for the authors to address.
-Lane 77, reference 12 is not the right citation.
The reference is correct. In this publication, we isolated and cultured MECs from the SMA-GFP transgenic mice PBMID 29967327.

-Lanes 84 and 85, remove "the" before Figure 1A-F and before reagents.
Corrected.
-Lane 90, list city and state for the Jackson Laboratory.
Corrected.

-Lane 99, add TM after makes a 20mg/ml…
Corrected
-Lane 104, add body before weight (i.e., 2mg/20g body weight).
Corrected.

-Lane 109, should read: the same age would be required.
Corrected.

-Lanes 120 and 128, please explain why the units per milligram may vary. Is it from batch to batch?
It varies from batch to batch.

-Lane 126, Glycerol should be a lower-case g.
Corrected.
-Lane 143, can the authors provide a mean for adjusting digestion volumes based on number of glands.
Provided in the note.

-Lane 150, mediums should be media.
Corrected.

-Lane 161, can the authors explain the use of goat serum.
 We used goat serum because it is cheaper. “Goat” is removed. Any serum can be used. 

-Lane 166, the method of anesthesia and euthanasia should be left to be done according to institutional IACUCs recommendations.
Added.

-Lane 179, is the digestion media pre-warmed or is it at room temperature? Please pick one.
Corrected: Room temperature.

-Lane 181, please specify if the 3-minute mincing is for 1 LG.
Corrected: Normally, it takes about 3 min to mince 4 LGs.

-Lane 182, filter tip should probably read pipette tip.
Corrected: wide-bore pipette filter tip. 

-Lane 184, please list the precise volume of digestion media instead of up to 2ml.
We added 2 ml of digesting media

-Lane 195, Repeat the entire step: please define the step number.
Corrected.

-Lane 248, in addition to surrounding LG secretory acini, MECs can also be found associated with ducts.
It is correct.

-Lane 283, the protocol should read a protocol.
Corrected.

-Lane 361, since the words pericyte and MEC are listed next to the arrows in the Figure 2, there is no need to add this to the legend.
Corrected
